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' CASE 7126: 'FRANKS PETROLEUM INC. FOR \ : . :
AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, LEA ) :
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIl. CONSERVATION DIVISION %,
P
BRUCE KING POSY OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
LARRY KEHOE . SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
SECRETARY February 13, 1981 » {505) B827-2434

Re: CASE NO. 7126
Mr., Thomas Kellahin ORDER NO- R-6574

Kellahin & Kellahin
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Applicant:

-Franke—Petroloumy—Ine,——

? Dear Sir:
Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.
f/'?})urs very truly; ) ;
7 L . :
x\ " & h
JDR/fd :
' ' o
. ey
Copy of order also sent to: i
Hobbs OCD :
‘Arte‘si‘a OCD g
Aztec OCD E
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STATE QF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATYION DIVISION

IN THE MAYTER OF THE HEARINC

" CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
+ DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
| CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7126
Order No., R~6%74

APPLICATION OF FRANKS PETROLEUM,

INC. FOR AN UNORTHGDOX GAS WELL
LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

e

This cause came on for hsarinq at 9 a.m. on January 14,
1981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before anminer Richard Le
Stamets.

NO¥W, on this day of February, 1981, the Division
Director, having consiaered the testimony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subJect matter thereof. _

, (?) That the applicant Franks Petroleum, Inc., seeka
approval of an unorthodox gas well location 1980 feet from
the North line and 1315 fest from the ‘West. line of Section 3,
Township 21 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, to test the Morrow
formation, Hat Mesz~-Morrow Gas Pool Lea County, New Mexicb.

(3) That Lote 1 throtigh 8 of saild Section 3 are to be
dedicated to the well.

(4) That a well at eaid unorthodox location will bstter
enable applicant to produce the gas underlying ‘the proration
unit.

(5)  That no offset»operator ‘ob jected to ‘the propoeed
unorthodox location.

ot




-2
Case No. 7126
Order No. R-6574

: (6) That approvel of the subject application will afford
i the applicant the opportunity to prcoduce its just and

! oquitable share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent -
the esconomic loss caused by the drilling of unnscessary wells,
# avold the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of

;7 an excessive number of wells, and wil) otherwise prevent -

ii waste and protect correlative rights.

~

; IT IS THEREFORE ORGERED ¢

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Morrow
formation is hereby approved for a well to be located at a
point 1980 feet from the North line and 1315 fest fiom the
West line of Section 3, Township 21 South, Range 32 East,
NMPM, Hat Mesa-Morrow Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) That Lots 1 through 8 of said Section 3 shall be
dedicated to the above-described well,

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the : 5
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem » i

necessary.

DONE ‘at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day und yeax‘ herein»
above designatad.

- _STATE OF NEW MEXICO
/0L CONSERV N DIVISION

JOE D, RAMEY,
Director -

SEAL
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-8TATL OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMEMNT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

14 January 1981

EXAMINER HEARING
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)
IN TEE MATTER OF: )
)
Aprlication of Franks Petroleum, )
Inc., for an unorthodox gas well ) CASE
location, Lea County, New Mexico. ) 7126
‘ )
BEFORE: Rijichard I,. Stamets
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
o APPEARANCES
For the 0il Conservation Ernesg‘L. Padilla,‘Esqi"
Division: ‘ Legal Counsel to the Division-

State Land Office Bldg.
‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

500 Don Gaspar .
Ssanta Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Applicant:
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WILLIAM J. HENRY

Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

EXHIB I Ts

Applicant Exhibit One, Plat

Applicant Exhibit Two, Structure Map
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MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 7126.

MR. PADILLA: Applicati;n of Franks
Petroleum, inc., for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea
County, NeQ Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Henry, will you stand

and be sworn, please?
(Witness sworn.)

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please,
I'd like the record to reflect that I am Tom Kellahin, ap-

pearing on-behalf of the applicant.

WILLIAM J. HENRY
beihg cailed as a witness and being duly sworn uoon his oath,

tectified as follows, to-wits _ s

" DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLAHIN:
Q Mr. Henry, you have two egﬁibits for the
qase, dq you, .sir? |
A Yes, fhat's right.

R . . . ) . i)
0. Mr. Henry, for purposes of the record

3

-would you~p1ease state your name and occupation?
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think they'd have a better chance and they'd just 1likKe to

to be low right where this location was or be -- might be in

A My name is William J. Henry. I'm a con-
sulting geologist. from Midland, Texas.
0 Have you been emvloyed by the aonlicant,
Franks Petroleum, Inc., as a consulting geologist for purposeT
of testimony in this case?
" A Yes, I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Henry as an
expert geologist.

MR. STAMETS: I oresume Mr. Henry has
gqualified in various and sundry other Division cases, and he
is considered qualifiea.

MR. KELLAHIN: On numerous occasions,

™~

Mr. Examiner.

o - Mr. Henry, would you explain to the Eka—
miner what Franks'Petroleﬁm, Inc., is seekingftO'aCCOmplish?

A Yes. They have -- have a farmout from
Bass Entérprises on' the nortﬁ'half of Section 3;in Towhsﬁip
21, 32, iéfLea County, New Meéxico, and this is presumabiy tQ‘
be classed in the Hat Mesa-MOrrow Gas Field, and‘they'are
requesting to move a standard location apprOXimatély 660“feet

to the west to clear a seismic disturbed area, to ~~- they

move out of that disturbed area because they think it”s going

>
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-area.

a small fault. The agreement was that the -~ or my opinion
was that the fault was not Aetrimental to the Morrow, but to
the rest, they woﬁld like to move it and get it out of this
area., |

0. Exhibit Number One depicts the noxrth half

of this Section 3, does it not?

A That's right, it does.
0. The Section 3 appears to be an oversized
section.
| A There's 960 acres in this sectién, ves,
sir. |
Q. All right, and this would be the north

320 acres of the section?
A That's right.
o All right. Would you turn to Exhibit
Number'Two, then, and identify this exhibit?
A Exhibit Number Two is aVStructure map
on tdp bf the Lower Morrdw shale, which I prepared, and I
“have -~ up in Section 3 I have dashed where the proposed -

or disturbed area crosses through this section, and the pro-

posed location is moved just to the west of that disturbed

0. A standard location for thé'Morrowffo;mwk

ation would be 660 feet from the south line of the proration
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" correlative rights?

unit?

A Right.

0 And 1980 feet from the west line of the
proration unit?

‘A Right.
that standard location place

0 Where would

the well in terms of the seismic fault?..

A It would be right on-it.

0 All right. Your proposed location would

be standard as to the south line but it would be 660 feet
closer to the west line.

A That's right.

0. All right, sir. 1In your opinion is the
propoéed undrthodox location' the optimum location from which
to develop the Morrow fofmation in this proration unit?

A, Yes, I believe it is, yes, sir.

o Was this exhibit prepared by you br'undé
your direction and supervision?

A, Yes, it was, yes, sir.

0. And in your oninion, Mr. Henry, will

approval of this application be in the best interests of con-

servation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of

it will.

™

“ A I believe
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MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes our exam-

ination of Mr. Hénry.

MR. STAMETS: Are there any questions
of Mr. Henry? He may be excused.

Anything else in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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, ‘4 I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HERERY CERTIFY that
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L~ 1 ' STATE OF NEW MEXICO A
ST ENERGY AND MIMERALS DEPARTMENT
2 ' OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
3 SANTA FE, MNEW MEXICO
E o | ~ 14 January 1981
5 EXAMINER HEARING -
| L e e e
: 6 )
IN THE MATTER OF: )
L )
Application of Franks Petroleum, ) \
8 . Inc., for an unorthodox gas well ) CASE
f location, Lea County, New Mexico., ) 7126
; 9 )
H Ll e et em e e i e e ot 0 s e e o e e (i 0 B 0 0 B et B et s S B e e B e s B S
;r i 10 ,
" BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
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19
15' "APPEARANCES
| I | B
B : ‘ For the 0Oil. Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esq. o
| ' 7 ] Dpivision: Legal Counsel to thé Division
: o , ' State Land Office Bldg.
8 : ‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 \
19 '
20 s ' A A
For the Applicant: W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
21 KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN -
500 Don Gaspar . -
22 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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MR, STAMENS: We'll kmll next Case 7126,

MR, PADILLA: 2Application of Yranks
Petroleum, Inc., for an unoxthodor gas we}.l' location, Lea
Countéy, Mew Mexico.

MR. STAMETG:  Mr. idenry, will Ayou stand

and be sworn, please?

MR. HIELLALIN: If the Exanminer please,
I'd like the record to reflect that I am Tom XKellahin. ap-
pearing on behalf of the applicant.,

WILLIAM J. HENRY
being called as a witness and be-ing duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT FXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIHN:

7S 4

0. Mxr. Heaxry, yi)u have two exhibits for. thel:

' case, do you, sir?

A o Yes, that's right.

0 o Mx. Henry, for purposes of the record

S

would you please state 'y‘o'ur'nam‘e and"dccixgiétib:n:?‘
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+think they'd have a better charice and they'd just like to

4
A My name is William J. iHenry. T'n a con-
éulting geologist from Midland, Texas.
0 -Have vou heen cmiploved by the anplicant,

Franks Petroleuw, Yne., as 1 consulting ceologist for purposes
of testimony in this case?
A, Yes; I have..
MR, XPLTANTM: e tendgr Hr;-ﬂenry as an
expert geolngist, k, - N
He, S?AMETS: I presume Mr. Henry has
qualified in various anaq sundry other Division cases,’and hei
is considered qualifiéd.
1R. KELLAﬁINf On nﬁmerous”ocdasiohs;
Mr. Examiner. |
0  ne. Henry, would yoﬁ explain to the Exa-
minér what %raﬁks Petroleum, Iﬁc.,‘is sceking to aécomplishfj
Ao Yes. They have -~ have a farmout from»
Bass Enterprises on thé north half of Sgétidn 3 in Townéhip‘“
21, 32, in“pea County, MNew Mezico,bahd3£his is presumably to
be claSSed'ih the Hat Mesa-Morrow Gasﬂfléld,'and they are -
requestingvto move a-standaxrd location'apéroximately 600“feet

3

to the west to clear a seismic disturbed area, to -- they

move out’ of that disturbed area because they think it's going

to be low right where this location was or be -- might be in
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‘320 acres of the section?

ation would be 660 feet from the south line of the prdﬁﬁtidp"

- —

a small fault., ‘The agreement vas that the -~ oxr my opinion
was that the fault was not detrimental to the Morrow, but to
the rest, they would like o nove it ag! gqet it out of éhis
area.

0 _ Uxhibit Humber One depicfs the north half
of this Section 3, does it not?

h, o That's right, it does.

n, The Secition 3 appears to bhe an oversizead

gection.

S

There’s»ﬁéc acres in thisAscction, yes,
sir. | , | : 4 5
U R1ll right, an&nihis gould be the northil
A; ' That's right.
Q ~ All right, Would you turn to Exhibit
Number 7Twvo, tﬁen,'and identify ﬁhis exhibit? |
| .m;» -~ Exhibit Number Two is a structurejma§
on top>of”the LoWer‘ﬁorrow shale, which X prepareé, ahd I
have ~—’u§ in Section 3 I have dasﬁed where the pro?bsed‘¥*
or distuﬁged area crosses through éhis section, and theibrbv
posed 1ocation iéfmoved jusﬁ to the west;bf that‘&iséufbéd‘“;
area. ’ | o

Q " 'A standard location fox,thékMerow ﬁqrmf

2
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'your direction and supervision?

unit?
e Rignht.,

Y and 1283 feet fron the west line of the

provation unit?

A, Right.
0 Where would that standard location place

the well in terms of {he seismice fault?

» Tt would ba riaht on it.
0. ALY righit., Your proposed location would

be étandard as to the south line but it would be 660 feet
closer to the west line;

A, ‘ » That's riqht. . D \
0 All richt, sir. In your opinion is the
:prOPOSed.unQrthodox iocation ﬁhe o?timum 1OCation f?dﬁ which'
to deveiop the’Morrow formation in this profation unit?

A Yes, I believe it 1s, ves, sir.

0. " was this exhibit prepared by you or ﬁnd"?

a, Yes, it was, yes, sir.
¢ - Rnd in your opinion, Mr. Henry, will

approval of this application be in the best interests of con-|

servation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of

correlative rights?

A 2

a - S ) belgevekit wiii}




: 2 ’ MR, KPELLAHIN:  That concludes our exam-
3 ination of Mr. Henry. |
|
4 MR, TR Are there any questions

5 of Mr. lenry? e nay be cioused,

anything else in thig case?

L B -

Thoe case will bc token under advisement.
: ;

'

10
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2 CERTIFICATE
3
4 I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HEREPY CERTIFY that
5 the foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-
A 6 ‘tion Division was reported by me; that the szid transcript
7 is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared
8 by me to the best of my ability.
9
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KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN
Attorneys at Law
: . $00 Don Gaspar Avenue
, Jason Kellahin Post Office Box 1769

. Th Kellahin )
_ W: Thomas Kella Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 \ Telephone 982-4285
! Karen Aubrey Area Code 503

- . December 22, 1980

! Mr. Joe Ramey . \ | |

0il Conservation Division _ CW V726
P.0. Box 2088 | I
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 @?ﬁﬁ;ﬂy_&m

o

‘ ' DECo2198y

OlL CCNS.’.’RVATI(‘N DIVISION
~ Dear Joe: SANTA FE

-——

RE: Franks Petroleum ‘Inc.

N

| ‘ Plase setf the enclosed Application for the next
a examiner hearing scheduled for January 14, 1981.

WTK: jm

Encl. ;

cc: Bill Henry
Ed White




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION .

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
: OF FRANKS PETROLEUM, INC., FOR AN
UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

COMES NOW FRANKS PETROLEUM'INC,, and applies to the
Oil Conservation Division of New Mexico for approval of an
unorthodox well location adjacent to the Hat Mesa-Morrow
Gas Pool, at a location 1980 feet from the North line and.
.l.%iQ feet from the West line of Section 3, T21S, R32E,
N.M.P.M., forr a Pennsylv_anlan test to which the N/2 of said

Section will be dedicated, and in support thereof would show:

1. Appllcant is the owner of the right to drill and

develop the Morrow formation in the area involved in this

application.

S 2. Applicant proposes to drill -a well to” tes:t the

[ L Morrow formatlon at an unor;hodox well location 1980 feet
B 131
o : from the North" line and 320 feet from the West line of said

: Sectlon 3, Lea County, New Mex1co

3

3. A well located as proposed will recover gas that
would not c'theﬁviée be re:c‘over’ed is in the best intefe‘sts

© . of cdh'serv'ation the prevention of waste and the protectlon

of correlatlve rlghts

oF




o WHEREFORE, applicant requests that this application be
set for an examiner hearing and that after notice and hearing

the application be granted as requested.

i it ot s

, FRANKS PETROLEUM INC.
- f o KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

e

—

By Yot ¥
W. Thomas Kellahih
P.0. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 982-4285

L | - ATTORNEYS FOR FRANKS PETROLEUM, INC. i




DRAFT

dr/

CONS1DERING:
CASE NO. 7126
I ‘ -OI}DER NO. R~ 4,5‘)(;/
APPLICATION OF FRANKS PETROLEUM, INC.

‘matter thereof.

‘location.,

STATE OF HFW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL,LOCATION,
LEA

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.,

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

5\

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on January 14 - 4

19 81 , at Santa Fe, New‘Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamet

NOW,‘on this day of January , 1981 , the Divisioﬁ

'ﬁirector,'haVing considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner,‘end being fully adVised in the
premises, | n

FINDS:

(1)

law, the Division has jutisdidtion of this cause and the subject

“That due public notice having been given as reqﬁired_by

That the applicant, ' Franks Petroleum, Inc.

@

seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location 1980

feet from the Nofth line and 1315

feet from the

. West 11ne of Section 3 , Township 21 South

Range 32 East .’, NMPM, to test ‘the

Morrow

fofmatibh; Hat Mesa—Morrow Gasv Pool, Lea

County, New Mexlco.
: Ae &

/ ffvt sefpive &

(3) That /- Zeme | of said Section 3

dedlcated to the well

(4) -
enable appllcant to produce the gas underlying the proration unit.
(SL

&8 to be-

That a’ well at sald unorthodox locatlon will better

-/

That no offset operator ob1ected to the proposed unorthodox;d




-2- ‘
Case No. |

o ——

Order No. 'R-

(6) That approval of the subject app]icafion will afford the applicant
the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the
subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the dfil?iﬁg of
unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arisihg from the dri}ling
of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights. |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Morrow

formation is hereby approved for a well to be located at a point _ 1980

A ST < B o P e he s = ale o

feet from the NOTth 1456 apg 1315 feet from the _ ‘est
line of Section _3_____, Township 21 South , Range 32 East
hMWL, Hat Mesa-Morrow Gés Pool " Pool, Lea VCOuﬂUhs

New HMexico. lots & Hrnvemin 8 _
(2) That the~ ™2  of said Section 3 shall be dedicated to

the above-described well. - |
(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry @ such
further orders as the Division. may deem"necessary. ',!'“

DONE at Santa Fve,, Wew Mexico, on the day and year h'er‘einab‘ove designated.

~

;
1
{
¢
¥
;
?
§
L
!
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Examiner learing ~ Wednesday - January 14, 1981

CASE 7125:

" CASE 7126:

e e e P

CASE 7127:

CASE 6670:

CASE 7128:

CASE 7129:

CASE 7130:

CASE 7131:

CASE 7132:

Application of Western 0il Producers Inc. for the amendment of Order No., R-5399, Lea County,
New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks the amendment of Division Order Ho.
R-5392 to include production from all of the Pennsylvanian formations in its Amoco State Well
No. 1 at an unorthodox location in Unit M of Section 28, Township 16 South, Range 33 Fast.

Application of Franks Petroleunm, Inc. for an unerthodox gas well location, Lea County,

New Mexico, Applican(, in the adbove-styled cause, sceks approval for an unorthodox location
1980 feet from the North line and 13i5 feet from the West line, Section 3, Township 21 South,
Range 32 ELast, Hat Mesa-Morrow Gas Pool, the N/2 of said Section 3 to be dadicated to the well,

Application of Ellwade Corporation for amendment of Order No, R-6399, Fddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, soeks the amendment of Order No. R-6399 which apjroved
2'129.52-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the W/2 of Section 33, Township 26
South, Range 30 East, for the Wolfcamp formation in the Ross Draw Area. Applicant seeks to
have said order also apply to all formations of Peansylvanian age.

(Rcopencd and Readvertised)

In the matter of Case 6670 being reopened and purswant to the provisions of Order No. R-6183
which order promulgated temporary special fules and regulations for the Red Hills-Devonian
Gas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for 640-acrc spacing units,
Operators in saLd poo‘ may appear and show cause why the pool should not be devcloped on
320-acre spacing units. ~

Application of HNG Cil Company for pool creation, special pool rules, assignment of a discecvéry
allowable, and dual completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks crecation of a new Wolfcamp oil pool for its San Simon 6 State Comm. Well No. 1 located 1980
feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line of Section 6, Township 22 South,

Range 35 East, with speciatl rules therefor, xncludxng provisions-for 160~acre spacing. App'icant
further seeks a discovery allowable for said well and approval for its dual completion to

produce oil from the Wolfcamp and gas from an undesignated Morrow pool thru parallel strings

of tubing.

Application of Koch Exploration Company for compulsory pooling,; San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formation underlying the N/2 of Section 28, Township 28 North, Range 8 West, to be dedicated

to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. -Also to be considered will be the cost
of drilling and completing said well and the ‘dllocation of the cost thereof as well as actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well,
and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well

Application of Read & Stevens, inc. for an unorthodox gas well location and two non- standard gas

‘proration units, Chaves County, Rew Mexico. Appllcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

approval ‘of two ‘l60-acre non-standard proration units in the Buffalo Valley-Pennsylvan1an Gas
Pool, the first being the SE/4 of Section 12, Township 15 South, Range “27 East, to be dedicated
to its Trobough A" State Com. Well No. 1 in Unit J,:and the other ‘being the NE/4 of said Section
12 to be dedicated to a wéll to be diiiled at an unorthodox location 1315 feet from the North

and East lxneb of the section.

Appllcatlon of Read & Stevens, Inc. for an unorthodox gas well location and tvo non~standard
gas proration units, Chaves County, New Hexxco. Applxcant, in the aboveé~ styled cause, seeks
approval of two 160-acre. non-standard. prorati®n units in thé’ Buffalo Valley-Pennsylvanxan Gas
Pool;, the first being-the SE/4 of Section 1, Township 15 South, Range 27 East, to be dedicated
to its Trobough Com. Well No. 1 in Unit J, and the other being the NE/4 of said Section 'l to be
dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodoxwloratxon 1315 feet from the North and’ East

lines of the section,

Application of Read & Stevens, Inc. for an\unorthodox gas well - locatlon and two non-—-standard
gas . proration ‘anits," Chaves County, HNew Wexxco. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, ‘seéks
approval of two 160-acte non-standard prorition units in the Buffalo Vallpy-Pennsylvanlan Gas
Pool, the first being the SEf4 of Section 13, Townshxp 15 South, Range 27 East, to be.dedicated
to its Rose Well No. 1 located in Unit J, and ‘the otlier being the SW/4 of said Section 13 to be
dedicated to a well t6 be drilled-at an unorthodox location 1315 feet from the South and West
lines of the section.




